(i) if the total amount raised is below HK$8 million, the Company shall apply the

entire amount as general working capital of the Group;

(ii) if the total amount raised is between HK$8 million and HK$14 million, the

Company shall apply the entire amount for repayment of debts and the interests

accrued; and

(iii) if the total amount raised is above HK$14 million, the Company shall apply

HK$14 million for repayment of debts and the interests accrued; whereas the

remaining will be applied as the investment cost for the aforesaid Xuancheng

kitchen waste treatment project.

As to any shortfall, depending on changes in market conditions, the Company will

further explore alternative fund raising methods as and when appropriate.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after completion

of the Subscription

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares
% of

shareholding

Jumbo Grand Enterprise
Development Limited
(Note 1) 77,000,000 10.41 77,000,000 8.47

Prosper Power Group Limited
(Note 2) 76,500,000 10.35 76,500,000 8.42

Simple Gain International
Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 5.41 40,000,000 4.40

CEF Concept Holdings Limited
(Note 4) 55,400,000 7.49 55,400,000 6.09

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 5) 4,900,000 0.66 4,900,000 0.54
Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 5) 96,000 0.01 96,000 0.01
Mr. Choy Wai Shek,

Raymond, MH, JP (Note 5) 700,000 0.10 700,000 0.08

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 5) 480,000 0.07 480,000 0.05

The Subscribers (Note 6) — — 169,472,000 18.64

Other public Shareholders 484,398,134 65.50 484,398,134 53.30

Total 739,474,134 100.00 908,946,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun. Mr. Zhu

Yongjun is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, the ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain

International Limited, a Shareholder.

2. Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong.

3. Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in

turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.

4. CEF Concept Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by CEF IV Holdings Ltd., which is in turn owned

as to 92.55% by China Environment Fund IV, L.P., an investment fund incorporated in the Cayman